
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING L1FN AUDITORIUM  11:30 A.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

PUBLIC HEARING L1FN AUDITORIUM   1:00 P.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 
   DALLAS CITY HALL 

Neva Dean, Assistant Director 
Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the February 21, 2018 Board of M1 
Adjustment Panel B Public Hearing Minutes 

UNCONTESTED CASE 

BDA178-033(SL)  2016 Kessler Parkway 1 
REQUEST: Application of James Poulin, represented 
by Curtis Burlbaw, for variances to the front yard  
setback and off-street parking regulations  

REGULAR CASE 

BDA178-31(SL)  6007 Belmont Avenue 2 
REQUEST: Application of Barry Sage to appeal the 
decision of the administrative official  



  

                      EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
 
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-033(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of James Poulin, represented by Curtis 
Burlbaw, for variances to the front yard setback and off-street parking regulations at 
2016 Kessler Parkway. This property is more fully described as Lot D-1, Block 13/3800 
and is zoned CD 13, which requires a front yard setback of 35 feet and requires a 
parking space to be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or 
alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can 
be entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to construct and 
maintain structure and provide a 16 foot front yard setback, which will require a 19 foot 
variance to the front yard setback regulations, and to locate and maintain parking 
spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 16 feet, which will require a variance 
of 4 feet to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 2016 Kessler Parkway 
           
APPLICANT:  James Poulin 
  Represented by Curtis Burlbaw 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made to construct and maintain a single family home 
structure on a site that is currently undeveloped: 
1. a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 19’ is requested to construct and 

maintain the aforementioned structure 16’ from the front property line or 19’ into the 
required 35’ front yard setback; 

2. a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4’ is requested as the proposed 
home would have parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage) that 
would be located 16’ from the right-of-way line adjacent to the street or as much as 
4’ into the required 20’ distance from the right-of-way line adjacent to Kessler 
Parkway. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (front setback variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 
• Staff concluded that the lot’s restrictive area caused by the slope of the site 

precludes it from being developed in a manner commensurate with the development 
upon other parcels of land that are flat/without slope on similarly-zoned CD 13 lots. 
The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of 16 other homes he 
listed of properties in the same CD 13 zoning. (The 16 other properties listed in the 
applicant’s document range from approximately 3,300 – 4,000 square feet in area). 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (off-street parking variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. Automatic garage doors must be installed and maintained in working order at all 

times. 
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Rationale: 
• Staff concluded that the lot’s restrictive area caused by the slope of the site 

precludes it from being developed in a manner commensurate with the development 
upon other parcels of land that are flat/without slope on similarly-zoned CD 13 lots. 
The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of 16 other homes he 
listed of properties in the same CD 13 zoning. (The 16 other properties listed in the 
applicant’s document range from approximately 3,300 – 4,000 square feet in area). 

• Granting this request is not contrary to the public interest in that the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer has no objections to the request. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 13 (Conservation District) 
North: CD 13 (Conservation District) 
South: CD 13 (Conservation District) 
East: CD 13 (Conservation District) 
West: CD 13 (Conservation District) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped.  The area to the north is undeveloped, and the areas to 
the east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance): 
 
• This request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations focuses on 

constructing and maintaining a two-story, single family home with approximately 
3,000 square feet of AC space on an undeveloped site that is proposed to be 
located 16’ from the front property line or 19’ into the site’s 35’ front yard setback. 

• The subject site is zoned CD 13.  
• CD 13 states that the minimum front yard must equal the average of the front yards 

of the houses on contiguous lots. 
• The submitted plan represents that the single family home structure is located 16’ 

from the site’s front property line (or 19’ into the 35’ front yard setback).  
• The site plan shows that over half of the proposed building footprint is to be located 

in the site’s 35’ front yard setback. 
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• DCAD records indicate “no main improvements” for the property at 2016 Kessler 
Parkway. 

• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than that of 16 other homes he 
listed of properties in the same CD 13 zoning. (The 16 other properties listed in the 
applicant’s document range from approximately 3,300 – 4,000 square feet in area). 

• The applicant has submitted a topographic representation of the site indicating a 
slope in approximately the southern half of the subject site –  a slope beginning at 
460’ up to 490’ over a length of approximately 60’. 

• The subject site is sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and according to the 
application, is 0.28 acres (or approximately 12,000 square feet) in area. Prior to the 
creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding properties had been 
zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 13 zoning 
classification. 

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same CD 13 zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is shown 
on this document– which is a structure to be located 16’ from the site’s front property 
line or 19’ into the required 35’ front yard setback. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance): 
 
• This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4’ focuses on 

locating parking spaces in an enclosed structure (a garage attached/within the 
proposed single family home), where these parking spaces entered from the street 
right-of-way line would be located 16’ from the Kessler Parkway street right-of-way 
line or 4’ into the required 20’ distance from this right-of-way line. 

• Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking 
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley 
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be 
entered directly from a street or alley. 
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• The submitted site plan denotes the location of parking spaces in the enclosed 
structure 16’ from the street right-of-way line or 4’ into the 20’ setback line that an 
enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line. (The submitted site plan 
represents that the parking spaces in the enclosed structure are approximately 46’ 
from the Kessler Parkway pavement line). 

• DCAD records indicate “no main improvements” for the property at 2016 Kessler 
Parkway. 

• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document indicating that that the 
total “maximum AC space” of the proposed home on the subject site is 
approximately 3,000 square feet which is smaller than 16 other homes he listed of 
properties in the same CD 13 zoning (the 16 other properties listed range from 
approximately 3,300 – 4,000 square feet in area). 

• The subject site is sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and according to the 
application, is 0.28 acres (or approximately 12,000 square feet) in area. Prior to the 
creation of CD 13 in 2005, the subject site and surrounding properties had been 
zoned R-7.5(A) where the typical lot size is 7,500 square feet. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

−  The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 4’, staff recommends 
imposing the following conditions:  
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at 

all times. 
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary 
to the public interest). 

 
Timeline:   
 
January 24, 2018: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 
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February 12, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B.  

 
February 12, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the February 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
February 16 and  
23, 2018 The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachments A and B). 

 
 
March 1, 2018 The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 

Specialist a revised Building Official’s report to the Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator (see Attachment C). 

 
March 2, 2018 The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment D). 

 
March 6, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Conservation District Chief Planner, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Project 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
March 8, 2018: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
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02/13/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-033 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 2016 KESSLER PKWY POULIN JAMES D 

2 2022 KESSLER PKWY BOLEY ROBERT G 

3 1169 N CANTERBURY CT ABERLE KAREN 

4 2010 KESSLER PKWY BROWN LINDA S & 

5 1139 N CANTERBURY CT AVERY HEATHER M 

6 1133 N CANTERBURY CT TORRES PATRICIO JR & VENNESA VILLARREAL 

7 1138 N CANTERBURY CT MANKIN GARY DON & ROXANNE 

8 1128 N CANTERBURY CT FOWLER CHARLES A 

9 1122 N CANTERBURY CT WARD JOHN F 

10 1153 N CANTERBURY CT DUFF TYLER J 

11 1161 N CANTERBURY CT NOBLES TIMOTHY L 

12 1500 N EDGEFIELD AVE EVE CAPITAL LLC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-031(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Barry Sage to appeal the decision of 
the administrative official at 6007 Belmont Avenue. This property is more fully described 
as Lot 23, Block 13/1899, and is zoned CD 12, which requires compliance with 
conservation district fence standards. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of 
an administrative official. 
 
LOCATION: 6007 Belmont Avenue 
           
APPLICANT:  Barry Sage 
 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official, in this particular 
application, the Building Official’s “Conservation District Denial” of January 24, 2018 
stating “Work is denied. 1. Fence in side yard was originally 8’ in height, but was 
removed and replaced with a fence of the same height. Per Ord. 25530(19)(D), fences 
in a side yard may not exceed 6’ in height. Fence has lost its previous degree of 
nonconformity and all rights to its previous degree of nonconformity are lost per Ord. 
25530(C)(2). Fence replacement of fence with the same height as original is denied.” on 
a site that is developed with a single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:   
 
Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any 
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision 
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.  
 
The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision 
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).   
 
Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final 
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement 
issue.  Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2). 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CD 12 (Conservation District) 
North: CD 12 (Conservation District) 
South: CD 12 (Conservation District) 
East: CD 12 (Conservation District) 
West: CD 12 (Conservation District) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family use.  The areas to the north, south, 
east and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action 

appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision 
of the official. 

 
Timeline:   
 
January 18, 2018:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
February 12, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
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February 12, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the appeal date and panel that will 

consider the appeal; the February 28th deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis (with a 
notation that staff does not form a recommendation on this type 
of appeal); and the March 9th deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the 
building official to the board of adjustment; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.”  

 
March 6, 2018: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the March 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Conservation District Chief Planner, 
the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction Project 
Engineer, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
March 9, 2018:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to 

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the 
original application (see Attachment A). 

 
March 9, 2018:  The assistant city attorney assisting the administrative official 

submitted documentation on this appeal to the Board Administrator 
(see Attachment B). 
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03/08/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-031 

23  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 6007 BELMONT AVE SAGE BARY & GEYDEN 

2 6000 GOLIAD AVE HALE BRUCE E & VALLI J 

3 6006 GOLIAD AVE SPARKS ANNE 

4 6008 GOLIAD AVE SMITH CASEY R 

5 6012 GOLIAD AVE KANE JEFFREY 

6 6018 GOLIAD AVE CORCORAN CAROL 

7 6022 GOLIAD AVE LEON CHRISTIAN & 

8 6027 BELMONT AVE MARTIN NOAH G 

9 6021 BELMONT AVE COULTER PETER STEPHEN & JAMIE STARR 

10 6019 BELMONT AVE MORAS ANGELA & 

11 6015 BELMONT AVE KEITH E & 

12 6011 BELMONT AVE ALLEN JAMES WILLIAM BONSIGNORE 

13 6003 BELMONT AVE GLOVER GRACE PETERSON 

14 5940 GOLIAD AVE LAHRMAN TERRA R 

15 5946 GOLIAD AVE LEWIS D W 

16 5941 BELMONT AVE NERI MICHAEL J JR & 

17 5942 BELMONT AVE ATWELL KRISTIN PAYNE 

18 6002 BELMONT AVE RAINEY DIONNE C & WILLIAM L JR 

19 6006 BELMONT AVE GRIMSLEY DANIEL M & TRISHA E 

20 6010 BELMONT AVE KENNEALLY ANNE MARIA & 

21 6014 BELMONT AVE ORLANDO JOSEPH & 

22 6016 BELMONT AVE BARNETT DANIEL S 

23 6022 BELMONT AVE GUTIERREZ ROMAN Z & 
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